SCHEDULE.

OTANAKE SURVEY DISTRICT.

Block.					Approximate Area.			
						Α.	R.	Р.
TE KUITI	2в 1J, Secti	on 2a				2	0	0
,,	2B 1J, Secti	on 2B 2				1	0	0
	2в No. 1L					4	0	0
	2в 1а 9а			• •		1	3	33.3
	2в lм .		• •	••		1	0	0

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of March,

A. T. NGATA, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Abolishing the Huntress Creek Drainage District, County of Opotiki.

> BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1931.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by an Order in Council made under the Land Drainage Act, 1908, dated the eighteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, the area described in the Schedule to the said Order in Council was constituted a drainage district under the said Act, to be called the Huntress Creek Drainage District:

And whereas a petition, signed by a majority of the rate-payers in the said drainage district, has been presented to the Governor-General praying that the said district may be abolished:

And whereas it is expedient to give effect to the said

petition :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on him by the said Land Drainage Act, 1908, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby abolish the said Huntress Creek Drainage District as from the date of the publication hereof in the New Zealand County Gazette.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 19/63/4.)

Consent to exercise by Chief Judge of Power of Amendment.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1931.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by subsection eight of section seven of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1922, it is enacted that in all cases where an order is dated more than five years previously to the receipt of the application, the Chief Judge of the Native Land

receipt of the application, the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General in Council before making any order thereunder:

And whereas application has been made under the said section to amend an order of the Native Land Court dated the third day of October, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, appointing successors to the interests of Katene Pohoiwi (deceased) in Tikapaahinekopeka 4B Block:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited order of the third day of October, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, all and every the juristhousand nine hundred and fourteen, all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven, and to the making of any such order thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council. Consenting to stopping Portions of Road in Block IV, Toko-maru Survey District, Waiapu County.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1931.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Waiapu County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road permitted to be stopped:-

Adjoining or passing through

Mangahauini 2A Block. 0 21 1 2 14 2B Block.

1 29 No. 3 and 2B Blocks. ,, No. 1 Block. 0 0 27

Situated in Block IV, Tokomaru Survey District. (S.O. 760, brown.)

In the Gisborne Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 76793, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 36/601.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Whetukura Domain.

> BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1931.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Ernest John Berkahn, James Charles Castles Walter de Manston Chadwick, Samuel Walter Ellingham, and William Henry Rendle

to be the Whetukura Domain Board, having control of the and described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the seventh day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Whetukura Institute as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT .- WHETUKURA DOMAIN. SECTION 35 (Whetukura Village), Block X, Takapau Survey District: Area, 8 acres 1 rood.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/165.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Simson Park Domain.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1931.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-